

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.14

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).764-765/2005

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R. THIRUMALAISAMY REDDIAR(D) BY LRS&ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report on default)

Date: 30/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr.R.Nedumaran, Adv.  
Mr.Vimal Dubey,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.S.Sundaravaradan,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Keshwani,Adv.  
Mr.Ram Lal Roy,Adv.  
  
Mr.J.M.Raj,Adv.  
Mr. C.K. Sasi ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

No steps have been taken by the petitioner herein for getting the service effected on the respondent nos. 7 & 8. Earlier, several opportunities were also granted but despite the

2

said fact, respondent nos. 7 & 8 are yet to be served. At the request of the counsel appearing for the petitioner, one last opportunity of six weeks time is granted to get the service effected, failing which this petition as against respondent nos. 7 & 8 would stand dismissed for non-prosecution.

I am also informed that respondent No. 1(D) has died and his legal representatives are not brought on record. At this stage, counsel appearing for the State seeks two weeks time to enable him to file an application. Since I have extended time at the prayer of the counsel appearing for the State of Tamil Nadu, I impose a cost of Rs.20,000/- to be paid to the Supreme Court Employees Mutual Fund within four weeks from today.

SR.P.A.

COURT MASTER