

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4

(Application for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1(d))

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application with setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 764-765 of 2005

State of Tamil Nadu Etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

R. Thirumalaisamy Reddiar
(dead) by Lrs. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The office report on default dated 20th September, 2014 were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 22nd September, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"One week's time granted to comply with the order dated 11.07.2014, failing which the petitions shall be deemed to be dismissed without further reference to the Court."

It is submitted that in view of the order dated 22nd September, 2014, counsel for the petitioner has on 19th and 20th September, 2014 deposited the amount of Rs. 1000/- and Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Employees Mutual Welfare Fund, and in Supreme Court Legal Service Committee respectively and filed chamber summon in respect of legal representatives of respondent No. 1(d) with affidavit of service after serving chamber summon on legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1(d). (Copy enclosed)

Service of chamber summons is complete but no one filed Memo of Appearance on their behalf.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge with this office report.

Dated this, the 26th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.
2. Mr. Ramesh Keshwani, Advocate.
3. Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR