

SECTION – XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)
NOS. 764-765 OF 2005

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Tamil Nadu

... Petitioner

Versus

R. Thirumalaisamy Reddiar (D)

by Lrs. & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th January, 2005 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order was passed:-

"Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as also in the special leave petitions."

AND thereafter the matters were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers from time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 26th March, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Delay condoned.

Interlocutory applications for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1(d) are allowed."

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 764 OF 2005

It is submitted that there are seven respondents. Respondent nos. 1(a) to 1(c), 1(e) to 1(f) and 2, 4 to 6 are represented by Mr. R. N. Keshwani, Advocate and he has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the counter affidavit has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

...2/-

Respondent no.3 is represented by Mr. C. K. Sasi, Advocate. Respondent No. 1(died) and his LRs. Nos. 1(d)(i) to 1(d)(iv) have been brought on record vide this Court's order dated 26th March, 2015 passed in I. A. Nos. 3 & 4 and 5 & 6 and cause title has been amended accordingly and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Service of show cause notice is complete in respect of respondent no.7 by way of A.D. Card, but no one has entered his appearance so far.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 765 OF 2005

It is submitted that there are ten respondents. Mr. R. N. Keshwani, Advocate, has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent nos. 1(a) to 1(c), 1(e) to 1(f), 2 and 4 to 6 and he has also filed common counter affidavit. Copy of the Counter affidavit has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Mr. C. K. Sasi, Advocate, but he has not filed counter affidavit. Respondent no. 1(d)(died) and his LRs. Nos. 1(d)(i) to 1(d)(iv) have been brought on record vide this Court's order dated 26th March, 2015 and accordingly cause title has been amended and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. A. D. cards duly signed have been received back from respondent nos. 7-10, but no one has entered their appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this officer report.

Dated this, the 10th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. R. N. Keshwani, Advocate
Mr. C. K. Sasi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR